

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region

January 30, 2015

Mr. Neil Mohr General Manager Sycamore Landfill 8514 Mast Boulevard Santee, CA 92071 <u>In reply refer to / attn:</u> 259845:agrove

Subject:

Notice of Public Hearing and Written Comment Period for Tentative Addendum No. 3 to Order No. 99-74 for the Sycamore Landfill

Mr. Mohr:

This serves to inform you that the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) will consider adoption of Tentative Addendum No. 3 to Order No. 99-74 at their scheduled meeting on Wednesday, April 15, 2015. The tentative Addendum, if adopted, will modify waste discharge requirements Order No. 99-74, Waste Discharge Requirements for the Sycamore Landfill Inc., a Subsidiary of Allied Waste Industries Inc., Sycamore Landfill, San Diego County. The proposed Addendum prescribes waste discharge requirements for a modified engineered alternative liner design in the Stages III-C, III-D1, III-D2 and IV expansion units at the Sycamore Landfill, as requested by the Discharger.

A copy of the tentative Addendum is available for public review on our website at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board\_decisions/tentative\_orders/

The April 15, 2015 meeting will begin promptly at 9:00 a.m. and will be held at the following location:

San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Water Board Meeting Room 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92108

To ensure that the San Diego water Board has the opportunity to fully study and consider written material, comments should be received in the San Diego Water Board office <u>no later than 5:00 p.m. on March 16, 2015</u>. Written comments should be submitted electronically to <u>sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov</u> in Portable Document Format (PDF) or Microsoft Word format. Written material submitted to the San Diego Water Board office after the submittal deadline will not be provided to the San Diego Water Board members prior to the hearing. Also, it is

unlikely that written material will be accepted by the San Diego Water Board on the day of the meeting. (See procedures applicable to San Diego Water Board proceedings at California Code of Regulations, Title 23, section 647 et seq.)

In the subject line of any response, please include the reference number **259845**: **agrove**. For questions or comments, please contact Ms. Amy Grove by phone at (619) 521-3920, or by email at <a href="mailto:agrove@waterboards.ca.gov">agrove@waterboards.ca.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Julie Chan, P.G., Chief

Groundwater Protection Branch

JAC:jro:alg

Enclosure: Tentative Addendum No. 3 to Order No. 99-74

cc: Mr. Bill Prinz, City of San Diego Solid Waste Local Enforcement Agency, via email to

WPrinz@sandiego.gov

Mr. Tom Gardner, Sycamore Landfill Inc., via email at tgardner@republicservices.com

Tech Staff Info & Use	
Order No.	99-74
Party (GT/CIWQS) ID	1302
File No.	06-0252
WDID	9 000000252
Reg. Measure ID	147420
Place ID	259845